Company's shares are set out in the Company's constitution, the Listing Rules of ASX and the Corporations Act.
The Company's constitution has been lodged with ASIC. The constitution contains provisions of the kind
common for public companies in Australia and are taken to be included in this Prospectus by operation of
Section 712 of the Corporations Act. Any person may request a copy of the constitution during the application
period of the Prospectus, which the Company will provide free of charge.

The Offer under this Prospectus and any application concerning the issue of New Shares under this Prospectus,
shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws in the State of Victoria, Australia.

- 23 -

10. Director’s interests

10.1 Securities

The Directors' direct and indirect interests in securities of the Company as at the date of this Prospectus and
the effect of the Offers on the direct and indirect share holdings of Directors are set out in the following table.
The table assumes full subscription of the Offer:

SHARES & OPTIONS

Director/Shareholder
(and/or associate(s))

Existing Shares Shares upon completion of
the Offer and Placement

Number % Number % Existing Options

Andrew Thomas
Buxton

62,192,009 7.68% 62,192,009 6.68% 25,410,835

Patrick Francis
Gowans

1,484,955 0.18% 1,484,955 0.16% 5,066,210

Dale McCabe - - - - 20,521,188

Anthony McIntosh - - - - -

TOTAL: 63,676,964 7.86% 63,676,964 6.84% 50,998,233

Notes to Table:

• All percentages are rounded to two decimal places

10.2 Remuneration & Payments to Directors

Fees and other remuneration

Directors are entitled to receive directors’ fees and other remuneration (which may include consulting fees)
from the Company in relation to services provided to the Company.

Details of the cash remuneration or agreed to be paid to Directors in the two years prior to the lodgement of
this Prospectus (excluding GST if applicable and inclusive of superannuation) are as follows:

Director 2017 – 2018 2018 – 2019 FY2020 YTD

Andrew Thomas